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Status of NSR Issues

NSR
Applicability
Test for
Major Source
Modifications

4 ( ( 4
Regulatory J i Offset Calculati Large Source \j’ N
Requirements SfIP Commitmen NSR Applicability for Existing Post- ||| Bank Ammonia Slip
| Needed Priorto |1 for1l2tpd RTC : k | Requirements for
the RECLAIM Shave Test NSR Major SCR

e

J J
\ 4
4 On-Going RTC\}, ) g PM BACT \}

Is a facility’s i
y J Holding — Internal Bank% Applicability for

Offset
Calculation for

Regulation XllI

Transitioning Selective Catalytic

Facilities Out of
RECLAIM

Demonstrations Regulation Xl

Post-RECLAIM

Post-RECLAIM
Offsets

Reduction (SCR)
Issues

Major Source
Modifications

Sources

~N

|| transitionout of (7] Requirement for ,
RECLAIM an NSR %U|e 2005 L J SCR Projects
. event? IS J [ Overall Structure | - /
( \}/ — and
2015 SIP | Implementation |
— Commitment for ) §
CMB-05 ERC and Offset
\. J — Calculation

« Topics addressed Methodology

. J/

Topics will be discussed in today’s
Working Group Meeting




Regulation XlIl Offsets Post-RECLAIM

: Large Source Overall ERC and Offset
Eegull?ﬁgorli ,Z\(III{/II gBank Open Market Internal Bank Structure and Calculation
OStC_)ffsc(a:ts Implementation Methodology
| Access Y [ Future V 'Quantificatk{l) 4 ) .
— Generation of of Offsets Interaction ETEUlug
, . - — - between offsets meet
Source of \;/ ST B | K federal
L Lar S Bank — . p V N Records ) Internal Bank, _ )
ge Source Ban Reductions Surplus —— . Open Market, integrity tests
\ ) ) 7 1 Di i nsuring and Large
( 1 | Surplus V/ | Diseounting | L1 sufficient Source Bank
—  Open Market | Discounting | | [ qyantification | - Offsets . S g
- N of Offsets*
( ) Quantification - /] Diggcgﬂlr?tisng
\ , | mEreieeT RTCs to ERCs
| | Overall Structure Qlé?rglgflggpsov, [ Feefor
and Implementation u without — Generating
) | Records | | ERC \/ Topics addressed
ERC and Offset - Fee \/ Topics will be discussed in today’s
— Calculation Working Group Meeting
Methodology

. ) *  Will revisit application of usage factor




Capacity Utilization for
Quantification of Offsets
Without Records
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Quantification of Offsets Without Records (ERGS)
= Staff has been exploring an approach to quantify Large Source 'B";ﬁ'[("a'
Bank ERCs (L-ERCs) from orphan shutdowns when records are  [E3&))

unavailable
= Staff proposed to use a similar quantification approach to the Souwcs

Internal Bank ERCs (I-ERCs) for the Internal Bank Bank

(L-ERCs)
= Orphan shutdowns are deposited into the Internal Bank based on 80% of the
source’s Potential to Emit (PTE)*

= U.S. EPA has suggested that if a percent of the PTE is used to
guantify L-ERCs that:

= This approach should only be allowed if records are not available
= Use of the offsets should be limited to non-major sources and modifications

= South Coast AQMD should reevaluate the percentage of the PTE used to
guantify emission decreases to generate offsets when records are not available

1 Rule 1315 (c)(3)(B)(i) and Rule 1315 Staff Report, pg. 17 (2/4/11): www.agmd.gov/docs/default-source/Agendas/Governing-Board/2011/2011-feb4-026.pdf



http://www.aqmd.gov/docs/default-source/Agendas/Governing-Board/2011/2011-feb4-026.pdf

Capacity Utilization Rate Background

= Currently Rule 1315 specifies guantification of orphan
reductions for the Internal Bank based on 80% of the PTE

=80% Is based on 2009 U.S. Federal Reserve Capacity
Utilization rates

= Based on United States Geological Survey, Department of Energy, and
survey data from the U.S. Census

= Capacity Utilization rate is a facility’s percentage of maximum
sustainable output attained under normal input conditions

= Typically aggregated across industry sectors, but staff aggregated to
Include all types of facilities in South Coast

=U.S. EPArecommended that staff explore an approach that is
more tailored to the region




Potential Sources of Utillization Rates

=South Coast AQMD's socioeconomic team researched the
following potential data sources and approaches to address
U.S. EPA's comments

= Federal Reserve data

= U.S. Census survey data

= |[nstitute of Supply Management Report of Business
= Reliability estimates

= Industrial Production (Output and Percent Change)
= Utility usage rates

=Only Federal Reserve data and U.S. Census survey data
provided industry specific data




Two Nationwide Measures of Capacity Utilization

Federal Reserve?

= Approach: Solicits survey responses from a = Approach: Monthly and quarterly multiple
sample of 7,500 firms across industries sources of independent data including U.S.
= Quarterly Survey Plant Capacity Utilization Census self-reported survey responses as a

base data set
= Capital inputs
= Physical production output (where available)
= Age of equipment
= Industries Reviewed: Manufacturers (NAICS = Industries Reviewed: Manufacturing (NAICS
31-33) and newspapers 31-33), Mining (NAICS 21), and Utilities
= Includes review of 94 sets of NAICS Codes (NAICS 22)

= Estimate quarterly and monthly values of 45
sets of NAICS Codes

= Methodology: Compute weighted average = Methodology: Analyze multiple sources and
Capacity Utilization for each industry based adjust for historical continuity
on firm’s self-reported value of production

1 https://www.census.gov/programs-surveys/gpc/technical-documentation/methodology.html
2 https://www.federalreserve.gov/releases/G17/Meth/MethCap.htm



https://www.census.gov/programs-surveys/qpc/technical-documentation/methodology.html
https://www.federalreserve.gov/releases/G17/Meth/MethCap.htm

Capacity Utilization Data for Manufacturing

= Federal Reserve data trends about 3%
higher than U.S. Census data

= Federal Reserve data incorporates U.S.
Census data and is a more complete
look at Capacity Utilization

= Federal Reserve data uses multiple
sources of independent data

= While U.S. Census survey data is
somewhat more refined at industry sector
level (e.g. more specific NAICS
examined), more industry types are
reviewed under Federal Reserve (e.qg.
mining and utilities)
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Further Efforts to Examine Capacity Utilization

To tallor the Capacity Utilization, staff examined Capacity
Utilization by:

= Four-county specific industrial output data (i.e. Gross
Domestic Product (GDP)) from the REMI model used in
South Coast AQMD socioeconomic analyses

= Geographical area of South Coast AQMD jurisdiction instead
of entire four-county area

= Capacity Utilization weighted by orphan shutdowns rather
than GDP

= Capacity Utilization weighted by emissions rather than GDP




Estimated Federal Reserve Utllization Rates

Federal Reserve Comparison for NOx LILZEIIOT [RELE
(3 yr average)

Four-county by GDP 76.9%
South Coast AQMD geographical area instead

76.8%
of four-county
Capacity Utilization weighted by orphan 23 9
shutdowns rather than GDP =
Capacity Utilization weighted by emissions 20 4%

rather than GDP




Evaluation of Longer Averaging Periods

= Based on input from U.S.
EPA, staff evaluated 3-,
5-, and 7- year averaging
periods

Historical Capacity Utilization Rates and
Averages(Federal Reserve)
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Capacity Utilization Summary

= Staff did not find a better source for Capacity Utilization data other than
the Federal Reserve and U.S. Census

= Federal Reserve data and U.S. Census survey data are relatively
similar
= Based on the most recent 3-year average, Federal Reserve is about 3% higher

= Federal Reserve data incorporates U.S. Census data and is a more complete look
at Capacity Utilization
= Weighting by GDP, orphan shutdowns, and emissions Capacity
Utilization estimates ranged from 73.9% to 79.4%

= Longer averaging periods resulted in Capacity Utilization estimates ranging from
70.0% to 76.2% during 2010 to 2019

= U.S. EPA Is recommending use of conservative Capacity Utilization
rate of 70% when no records are available for the Internal Bank and
Large Source Bank for non-Major Sources




Generation of ERCs for the
Open Market

16



Open

Generation of ERCs for the Open Market R

= Staff considered suspending the generation of ERCs for the
Open Market until a sufficient supply of NOx, SOx, and
PM10 offsets were generated for the Large Source Bank

= Based on stakeholder comments, staff is no longer exploring
stopping the generation of ERCs to seed the Large Source
Bank

= Existing ERCs will continue to be sold, traded, and used in the Open
Market as currently allowed

= Staff will explore with the Working Group similar surplus
discounting and generation requirements for ERCs for the
Open Market and offsets for the Large Source Bank




Responses to Regulation XII|
Comment Letters

18



Comment Letters

= Three comment letters were received from:

= Latham and Watkins on behalf of the Regulator
Flexibility Group (RFG)

« Latham and Watkins on behalf of the Western
States Petroleum Association (WSPA)

= Los Angeles Department of Water and Power
(LADWP)

= Comments focus on the federal applicability
test and regulation of PM10 under
Regulation XII|

= Comment letters are available on the
proposed rules webpage!

1 http://lwww.agmd.gov/home/rules-compliance/rules/scagmd-rule-book/proposed-rules
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October 28, 2020

Baird
Chaef Deputy Counsel
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Ocoher 28, 3020

Susans Nakamura
Assistant Deputy Executive Officer
South Coast Air Quality Management
21865 Copley Drive

Dismond Bar, CA 91765
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November 9, 2020

Wr. Michael Morris
South Coast Alr Qualty Management District
21865 East Copley Drive
Diamond Bar, CA 81765

Dear M. Morris:
Subject:  Proposed Amendments to New Source Review Applicabilly Test

The Los Angeles Depariment of Water and Power (LADWP) appreciates the efforts of
the Soutn Coast Air Quaity workable and
effective New Source Review (NSR) applicabilty test for determining whether
‘modifications undertaken at existing sources igger the NSR permitting requiroments.
A5 a goneral mattor, LADWP is supporive of SCAQMD's twotier approach in which the
current potentiakto-emi (PTE) test in Regulation XIi is combined wil the federal NSR
applicabilty test. Under this approach, physical or operational changes at exsting
sources trigger onerous NSR permitting only f thase changes resuit n the folowing.

1. Potential emission increase under the PTE-to-PTE now set forth in Regulation
Xl and

2. A projected future actual emission increase as established under the federal
NSR applicabilty test.

SCAQUID's two-tier appicabilty test makes a ot of sense. It ensures no backsiding
under S8 268 because the current PTE-1o-PTE applicabilty test is retained and ayered
with the federal NSR applicabilty test that compares historical baseline actual
emissions to projected future actual emissions. it also allows SCAQMD to avold
adopling an actuako-PTE test that would result in the triggering of NSR for many
existing source projects that would I fact resul 1 no o very insignificant increases in
emissions.

While generally supporive of this approach, LADWP has questions on the methodology
that SCAQMD s proposing to use for projecting a source’s future actual emissions
under the foderal NSR applicabilty test. In particular, slide 40 of SCAQMD's PowerPoint
presentation for its August 13. 2020 NSR Working Group meeting identifies “iniial
concepts for bounding projected actual emissions™ under the federal NSR applicabilty



http://www.aqmd.gov/home/rules-compliance/rules/scaqmd-rule-book/proposed-rules

Latham & Watkins
NSR Comment Letter

LATHAM-WATKINSve

Barbara Baird

Chaef Deputy Counsel

South Coast Ar Quality Management Dhstrict
21865 Copley Drive

Diamond Bar, CA 91765

Re:  Regulaton of PAMI0 Under SCAOMD Regulation X111
Diear Barbara:

Thank you for your letter dated July 10, 2020 responding o my letters dated Apral 21,
2020 and Apral 27, 2020 submitted on behalf of the Regulatory Flexibality Group (“REFG™) and
the Western States Petroleum Association (“WSPA), respectively. On behalf of both RFG and
WSPA, | am writing 1o seek dlanfication regarding portions of the discussion of Baoe 2.2 in your
response fo my Apeil 21, 2020 leter.'

Some of the discussion at the top of page 3 of your nesponse suggpests that becamse
SCAQMD Bule 1302 7), which sets forth the definition of “Nosanainment Air Contamimant,” is
contained in the approved State Implementation Plan (“S1P), federal authority over the
regulation of PM10 remains m place even though the South Coast Air Basm [(“SCAB") is
designated anainment for the federal PM10 standard. Some discussion that has occwrred i the
Regulation X1 Workmg Group regarding the U_S. Environmental Protection Agency
(“USEPA”) role with respect 1o negulation of PM 10 within the SCAB also suggests such an
interpretation. We do not believe this interpretation is correct.

As you poant oul m your July 10 lemer, Rule 1302(z2) defines “Nomafainment Air
Contaminant™ 1o include any air contaminant for which thene i & state or national ambdent air
guaalaty standard and for which the Califormia Asr Resources Boand (“CARB™) or USEPA has
designated the region as non-attainment.  Thas definition identifies the scope of the SCAQMD s
authorty 1o regulate air conlaminants pursuant to Regulstion X1 - it extends o any air
conlaminant that is non-atlainment for either a state or federal standard. This definition does not,

! This better is mot & comprehessive response to vour July L0, 2020 lemers. [n addition o the issue addressed hereim,

there sre other positions set forth in your ketter with which we may dsagree. We may submit sdditional comments
responding w those positions in. the fanare

L0 ke o

= South Coast AQMD presented
a two-tier NSR applicability test
at the August 13, 2020
Working Group Meeting

= Two-tier test was proposed to determine
NSR applicability

1. Retain existing PTE-to-PTE test
2. Apply federal applicability test

=Latham & Watkins submitted
comments on the proposed
NSR applicability test

= Comments focused on:
= Referencing the federal applicability test

= Permit limits for the federal applicability
test



Latham & Watkins NSR Comment Letter —
Incorporating Federal NSR by Reference

=Recommends incorporating Response

federal NSR requirements = Federal NSR requirements will be

by reference incorporated by reference

= Effort to directly write federal = Staff will develop guidance for use
requirements in Regulation XIlI of the federal NSR applicability
may introduce differences test

between Regulation XlIl and

: = Staff will work with stakeholders if
federal requirements

specific requirements are needed to

= Federal guidance might provide clarity or to streamline
become inapplicable Implementation of the federal
= Risk of losing interpretive applicability test

materials outweighs
convenience




Latham & Watkins NSR Comment Letter —
Making Projected Actual Emissions Permit Limits

= Recommends against Response

makmg prOJeCted actual = First-tier test (PTE-to-PTE) will be the

emissions permit limits primary test
= Will likely cagture most sources that are

= Federal approach requires gglgjoenc:é_tt?elr\ltegtbefore needing to apply the
reasonable. pQSSIblllty = Staff’s current thought is that additional
recordkeeping” to verify perrgltclll?mts beyon t}]het PTE wo_uldt ndot be
: icqi needed for sources that use projecte
projected actual emissions actual emission when using t%ejfederal NSR
= Staff could incorporate T‘p:?“cai'“ty test o te
: : = In lieu of a permit limit based on projecte
recordkeeplng and reporting actual_emis%ions, recordkeeping %né
requirements reporting will be required

= Staff will work with stakeholders and
consider federal guidance to establish when
recordkeeping and reporting will apply




= Second comment letter on the federal NSR
LADWP applicability test submitted by LADWP
= Supportive of the proposed two-tier NSR

NSR Comment Letter

applicability test
= Requested clarification regarding making
projected actual emissions used for the
federal NSR applicability test into permit
DWP enerto limits
R = Concerned that an enforceable permit limit
o 0 would reduce a source’s potential
T emissions down to its projected future

South Coast Alr Quakty Management District - -

e actual emission levels
Diamond Bar, CA 91765 u I I n V

Dear Mr. Morris

Subject: Proposed Amendments to New Source Review Applicability Test " | m p OSi n g S u C h. a re q u i re m e nt WO u I d h a.-Ve th e
The Los Angeles Depariment of Water and Power (LADWP) appreciates the efforts of effe Ct Of red u CI n g th e SO u rce ,S p rod u Ctl O n

the South Coast Air Quality Management District (SCAQMD) to develop a workable and
effective New Source Review (NSR) applicabnny test for determining wihether

mo d!mn undertaken at existing sources trigger the NSR permitling requirements. Capacity

A g !mam LADWP is pponve of SCAQMD's two-tier approach in which the
lpol ntia-to-emit (PTE) test in Reg la| xun combined with lh federal NSR
Dpl icability test. Under this | changes at existing

ssssss B A 50 Y 0 S B = Removes advantage of layering the federal

1. Potential emission increase under the PTE-10-PTE now set forth in Regulatiol

, K S0 emission increase test

:ﬁg%%&g;%ﬁP,;,;m;;,;,l:mmg;,;ﬂ;f,, = Additional permit limits beyond the PTE

T S would not be applied to sources that

ST use the federal NSR applicability test

;;esi:j;:,fﬂ.p:gp;;aggg;tNmszjg.G mes* If after applying the PTE-to-PTE test, the
e s s 5 o e R source is not subject to NSR

23



Summary of the Proposed Two-Tier NSR Applicability Test
for Major Source Modifications

e e _ * When summarizing the approach
Does the modification result in an for the two-tier test. LADWP's

emission increase;or comment letter implies NSR
PTE-to-PTE test" requirements triggered only if a
project results in:

Does the modification result in a  Potential emission increase under
significant increase using the

the PTE-to-PTE test; AND

Federal Applicability Test  Aprojected future actual emission
using the 3-step test? increase established under the

federal NSR applicability test
L « Staff would like to clarify that NSR
requirements are triggered if
there is an emission increase
under the PTE-to-PTE OR the
NSR is not Applicable federal NSR applicability tests

Step




Latham & Watkins = Requests clarification of

PM Comment Letter South Coast AQMD’s July 10,
2020 response to Latham &
e Watkins regarding regulation
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e s letters received on April 21, 2020

South Coast Air Quality Management District
21865 Copley Drive

S from RFG and April 27, 2020

Diear Barbara:

Thank you for your leter dased July 10, 2020 responding o my leners dated Apral 21, f r m W PA
2020 and April 27, 020 subemitted on behalf of the Regulatory Flexibility Group (~RFG™) arsd
the Western States Petroleum Association (“WSPA), respectively. On behalf of both RFG and

WEPA, [ am writing to seck clanfication regarding portions of the discussion of ssue 2. in your
respense (o my Apeil 21, 2020 letter.

.
Some of the discussion at the wop of page 3 of your response suggests that becawse
SCAQMD Rule 1302(2), which seis forth the definition of “Nonatiainment Air Contaminant,” is . a r O O S I n n eW ' O -
contained in the approved State Implementation Plan (“SIF), foderal authority aver the
regulation of PM10 remmiins in place even though the South Coast Air Basin [“SCAB") is

designated amainment for the federal PM10 standard. Some discussion that has sccurred in the
Regulation X1 Workmg Group regarding the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency

(“USEPA™) rale with respect 10 regulation of PME10 within the SCAB also suggests sich an
interpretation. W do not believe this interpretation is comect.

As you point ol m your July 10 letter. Rule 13022) defines “Monatlainment Air
Contaminant™ 1o include any air contaminant for which there is a state or national ambient air

quality standard and far which the Califoria Air Resources Board (“CARE") or USEPA has -
designated the region as non-attainment.  This definition identifies the scope of the SCAQMD s
authority 1o regulate ar contaminants pursuant 1o Regulation X1 — it extends o any air

contaminant that is non-atainment for either a state or federal standand. This definition does not,

! Thiis detser is mat & comprehessive response 1o vour July L0, 2020 lemers. |m addition to the issue addressed herein,
there are other positions se1 forth in your lemer wish which we may dsagree. We may submit sdditional consments
responding o those pesiiions in the fusare

LM 1 i




Co-Pollutant Strategy
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Co-Pollutant Background — BACT Applicability

= Rulemaking discussions for
Proposed Rule 1109.1 have —_
highlighted that installations of [(Ammonium}
Selective Catalytic Reduction SUIEIE)
(SCR) to control NOx emissions [Refnervfue'gas} ( Aqueous ) 4

. . SIS ST Ammonia

from a refinery boiler or heater species which —
can result in secondary mosy S0 D I [ S — |
particulate matter (PM) emissions N T /é\

= Under Regulation XllII, emission by sor
Increases exceeding the NSR T ]
threshold would require BACT, I
modeling, and offsetting for PM10

= Regulation XIlI threshold for PM10 is
one pound per day




Co-Pollutant Issue
Significance

= Staff has been working with CARB
and U.S. EPA on different strategies
to address the co-pollutant issue

= PR 1109.1 will be the most significant
command-and-control rulemaking to
address NOx emissions

= NOx emission reduction potential is
substantial (7 to 9 tons per day)

= NOXx reductions from implementing
PR 1109.1 is staff’s priority in order to
attain federal and state ozone
standards

= South Coast basin is in extreme non-
attainment for the federal ozone standard




Proposed Co-Pollutant Strategy

= Other California air districts have provisions that exempt sources
from BACT when complying with a BARCT requirement

= Staff is proposing a similar, more narrow BACT exemption that:

= Will be limited to projects needed to transition from RECLAIM to command-
and-control

= Will be limited to a rule that establishes BARCT emission limits for an ozone
precursor where the project is “solely the addition” of air pollution control
equipment

= Will not apply to additional improvements, upgrades, or capacity increases
that are included as part of the installation of the air pollution control
equipment

= Will be limited to non-ozone precursor emission increases that are below
the federal NSR thresholds

= Will not apply to ammonia emissions associated with installation of SCR




SB 288 Applicability

= Adding an exemption for non-ozone precursor emission _
Increases from the installation of air pollution control equipment in
Regulation XlIl is not expected to result in an SB 288 issue

=SB 288 req[uires no backsliding of South Coast AQMD’s NSR
provisions that existed as of December 30, 2002

=|In 2002, South Coast AQMD had two NSR programs:
= Reqgulation XIII for non-RECLAIM facilities
= Rule 2005 for RECLAIM facilities

=SB 288 baseline for reviewing NSR changes for RECLAIM
facilities will be RECLAIM NSR (Rule 2005 and the entire
RECLAIM program)

= [ncorporating an exemption for these installations in Regulation
X1l 'i1s not backsliding since the command-and-control provisions
for RECLAIM facilities did not exist in 2002




SB 288 Applicability (Continued)

= Under RECLAIM, operators have the choice to install pollution
controls or purchase RTCs

= Without the proposed command-and-control requirements where
SCR is needed to meet a NOx BARCT standard, it is unlikely that
refineries would implement projects to meet that standard

= Refineries would likely purchase RTCs instead of installing SCR as the fuel gas
projects are more than $100 million

= Under command-and-control operators must meet the NOx BARCT
standard, which is not a mandatory requirement in RECLAIM

= Staff believes the co-pollutant issue is tied to the proposed
command-and-control BARCT requirements that will require SCR




Co-Pollutant Strategy Summary

= Staff is proposing a BACT exemption for non-ozone precursor
emission increases associated with air pollution control equipment
Installations to comply with NOx BARCT standards

= Staff worked with CARB and U.S. EPA to develop the proposed
strategy

= CARB is supportive of the co-pollutant strategy

= U.S. EPA agrees that BACT is not triggered unless federal thresholds
are exceeded

= For major sources over 70 tons per year, the major modification thresholds are
15 ton per year for PM10 and 10 tons per year for PM2.5

= Staff will address refinery fuel sulfur content during the transition of
SOx RECLAIM




Working Group Meeting Summary

= Capacity Utilization for Quantification of Offsets Without Records

= U.S. EPAis recommending use of conservative Capacity Utilization rate of 70% when no records are
available for the Internal Bank and L-ERCs

= Generation of ERCs for the Open Market

= Based on stakeholder comments, staff is no longer exploring stopping the generation of ERCs to seed
the Large Source Bank

= Responses to Regulation XIlI Comment Letters
= Federal NSR requirements will be incorporated by reference

= Staff will work with stakeholders if specific requirements are needed to provide clarity or to streamline
implementation of the federal applicability test

= In lieu of permit limits based on projected actual emissions, recordkeeping and reporting will be
required

o Staflf will work with stakeholders and consider federal guidance to establish when recordkeeping and reporting will
apply

= Co-Pollutant Strategy

= Staff is proposing a BACT exemption for non-ozone precursor emission increases associated with air
pollution control equipment installations to comply with NOx BARCT standards




Next Steps

=WIll discuss stakeholder comments on
the RECLAIM Transition Plan (Draft
Version 2.0) at the next working group
meeting

= Staff is currently working on several
key aspects for the Large Source Bank
= Expect to discuss at upcoming working

group meetings

= Staff will continue working with U.S.
EPA, CARB, and stakeholders to
resolve NSR issues

RECLAIM




Contacts

Susan Nakamura
General Assistant Deputy Executive Officer

Questions 909-396-3105
snakamura@agmd.gov

Gary Quinn, P.E.
Program Supervisor
909-396-3121
General gquinn@agmd.gov

Michael Morris
Planning and Rules Manager
909-396-3282
mmorris@agmd.gov

Uyen-Uyen Vo
Program Supervisor
909-396-2238
uvo@agmd.gov

RECLAIM

Questions Isabelle Shine

Air Quality Specialist
909-396-3064
iIshine@aqgmd.qgov

Lizabeth Gomez
Air Quality Specialist
909-396-3103
lgomez@agmd.gov
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